# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PRIVATE

AND

### SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1838.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER. 1838. sentatives in Legislature assembled, That Thomas corporators. Longley, Joseph Bailey, Benjamin Rackley, Joseph D. Davis, Jacob Kimball, Jairus Phillips, their associates, successors and assigns, be, and they hereby are created a corporation by the name of the Longley Corporate name. Stage Line Company, for the purpose of running a line of mail stages from Augusta to Standish through the towns of Winthrop, Monmouth, Greene, Lewiston, Danville, New Gloucester and Gray to Standish, and also from Gray to Portland, with power to hold and manage personal estate, not exceeding at any one time the sum of ten thousand dollars. And said corpora-Capital \$10,000. Stock, tion shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the restrictions, liabilities and requirements now in force by the existing laws of this State, regulating corporations.

#### Chapter 426.

AN ADDITIONAL ACT to establish the Penobscot River Railroad Corporation,

Approved March 6, 1838.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That said corporation be authorized to extend that branch May extend limof its rail road which now terminates at the Great Works Mills, on the west side of the eastern branch of Penobscot River, to the cove in Oldtown Village, at such place as may best accommodate the owners of mills in said Village with the facility of transporting their lumber on said rail road.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That said corpo-May change location be authorized to change the location of its rail cation, &c. road in such places as may be found in the progress of its construction to be necessary or convenient: Provided a report be made of such changes, and filed in the office of the Court of County Commissioners, in the County in which such new location may be made,

4

and in the office of the Secretary of State, within six-

ty days from the completion of said rail road.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That all acts or things to be done or performed by said corporation, by any provisions of the several Acts establishing the for same, may be done and performed at any time before the first day of June in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-nine, any limitation thereof to the contrary notwithstanding.

Limitation completion.

#### Chapter 427.

AN ACT to enable the First Baptist Society in Readfield to sell their meeting-house.

Approved March 6, 1838.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House SECTION 1. of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the religious society called and known by the name of "The First Baptist Society in Readfield," be and they hereby are authorized and empowered by a vote of the majority of the members of said society present at any legal meeting of the same called for the purpose at any time within two years from the passage of this Act, May sell at any to sell and convey the meeting-house in said Readfield time within two named in said Readfield usually occupied by said Society for public worship. and also the land attached to said house, in such man-

vears.

ner as they shall by vote as aforesaid direct. Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That previous to

the time of such sale, the said society shall cause each Pews and land pew in said house, and all the parcel of land attached previous to sule, to the house as aforesaid, to be appraised by three disinterested persons, inhabitants of the County of Kennebec, under oath; and the proceeds of the sale to be made as aforesaid, said society shall cause to be Proceeds to be divided among and paid to the several pew owners in said meeting-house, in proportion to the sums at pew owners. which the pews shall have been appraised: Provided,

That if any pew owner shall neglect for the space of

Proviso.